

ADJOURNED REGULAR MEETING (OF MAY 5, 2008) OF THE RIVERVIEW CITY COUNCIL  
 CITY OF RIVERVIEW, WAYNE COUNTY, MICHIGAN,  
 HELD ON MONDAY, MAY 12, 2008 A.D.,  
 IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS OF  
 THE PETER ROTTEVEEL MUNICIPAL BUILDING  
 14100 CIVIC PARK DRIVE, RIVERVIEW, MICHIGAN 48193-7689

The adjourned meeting of May 5, 2008, was called to order at **6:30** p.m. on May 12, 2008.

Presiding: Mayor Durand

Present: Councilmembers Blanchette, Coffey, Rudicil, Swift, Elmer Trombley

Excused: Councilmember James Trombley

Also Present: City Manager Workman, City Clerk Bratcher, Finance Director D. Drysdale, Public Works Supervisor Phillips, Director of Solid Waste Bobeck, Assessor/Purchasing Director Kuch, Cornerstone Environmental Group Project Manager Larky, Attorney Pentiuk

The **Pledge of Allegiance** was led by Councilmember Coffey.

The **Invocation** was given by Councilmember Elmer Trombley.

**AWARDS, PROCLAMATIONS AND PRESENTATIONS:**

None.

**MINUTES:**

Motion by Councilmember Rudicil, seconded by Councilmember Swift, that the **Minutes** of the Regular Meeting of **April 21, 2008**, the condensed version for publication and the Adjourned Meeting of **May 5, 2008**, be **approved** as presented.

Carried unanimously.

**PUBLIC HEARINGS:**

None.

**PUBLIC COMMENTS:**

At this time, Mayor Durand asked if anyone wished to address the City Council.

**ORGANIZATIONAL BUSINESS:**

None.

**CONSENT AGENDA:**

At the request of Mayor Durand, a Proclamation renaming Pennsalt Park was removed from the Consent Agenda.

Motion by Councilmember Coffey, seconded by Councilmember Rudicil, that the following items on the **Consent Agenda** be **approved**:

- **Presentation** of a **Proclamation** to the Riverview Baseball Association (**RBA**) in recognition of **50 years** of service in the city.
- **Budget Amendments** as follows:  
A.

Description	Account Number	Current Appropriation	Amended Appropriation	Amendment or Change
<u>2007/08 General Fund -- Human Resources:</u>				
Service Awards	101-270-742.000	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 1,064.00	\$ (286.00)
Travel, Education & Training	101-270-862.000	300.00	586.00	286.00
Net decrease (increase) to Fund Balance				\$ 0.00

Justification: To transfer funds for the purchase of required human resources manuals.

B.

Description	Account Number	Current Appropriation	Amended Appropriation	Amendment or Change
<b>2007/08 General Fund -- City Manager:</b>				
Emergency Operations Center	101-172-962.000	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 12,700.00	\$ 200.00
Dues & Subscriptions	101-172-802.000	500.00	300.00	(200.00)
Net decrease (increase) to Fund Balance				\$ 0.00

Justification: To transfer additional funds for supplies for the emergency operations center.

C.

Description	Account Number	Current Appropriation	Amended Appropriation	Amendment or Change
<b>2007/08 General Fund -- Fire Dept:</b>				
Holiday Pay	101-336-725.160	\$ 20,200.00	\$ 26,700.00	\$ 6,500.00
Misc Part-Time Salaries	101-336-725.140	40,000.00	33,500.00	(6,500.00)
Net decrease (increase) to Fund Balance				\$ 0.00

Justification: To transfer funds for an additional holiday awarded in the firefighters latest contract.

D.

Description	Account Number	Current Appropriation	Amended Appropriation	Amendment or Change
<b>2007/08 General Fund -- Police:</b>				
Overtime	101-301-725.200	\$ 215,000.00	\$ 247,900.00	\$ 32,900.00
Full-Time Salaries	101-301-725.000	1,810,236.00	1,805,236.00	(5,000.00)
Part-Time Salaries	101-301-725.100	68,780.00	58,780.00	(10,000.00)
Step-up Pay	101-301-725.110	10,500.00	8,500.00	(2,000.00)
Shift Differential	101-301-725.150	21,807.00	18,907.00	(2,900.00)
Holiday Pay	101-301-725.160	120,870.00	110,870.00	(10,000.00)
Pay-in-lieu -- Bonus, Vacation, Pers	101-301-725.400	4,699.00	1,699.00	(3,000.00)
Net decrease (increase) to Fund Balance				\$ 0.00

Justification: To transfer funds due to unanticipated overtime due to officers on workers comp.

Carried unanimously.

Motion by Councilmember Elmer Trombley, seconded by Councilmember Coffey, to Acknowledge and Adopt a **Proclamation** designating **May 17, 2008**, as **Lloyd Carr Day** and the renaming of Pennsalt Park to **Lloyd Carr Park**.

Carried unanimously

#### **RESOLUTIONS:**

None.

#### **ADMINISTRATION:**

Motion by Councilmember Swift, seconded by Councilmember Rudicil, to **waive** the competitive bid process in the best interest of the City, and **authorize** the purchase of **2007 Sewer Jet** from **Jack Doheny Supplies, Inc.**, in the amount of **\$271,036.00** and the **trade-in** of **1997 Vector** for **\$45,000.00**.

Carried unanimously.

#### **ORDINANCES:**

None.

#### **OTHER BUSINESS:**

None.

#### **CLOSED SESSION:**

None.

#### **ADJOURNMENT:**

Motion by Councilmember Elmer Trombley, seconded by Councilmember Coffey, that the meeting be **adjourned**.

Carried unanimously.

Meeting **adjourned** at 6:41 p.m.

---

Tim Durand, Mayor

---

Judith A. Bratcher, City Clerk